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IN THE NAME OF 80SNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 

Coun of Bosnia and Herzegovina, in the Panel composed of Judge Davorin Juki~, as the 
Prcsident of the Panel, Judges Lors Folke Bjur Nystrom and Almiro Rodrigues as the Ponel 
members, in the criminal case against accused Goran Damjanovic for the criminal offense of 
Wor Crimes against Civilians under AnicIe 173( I)(c) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia ond 
Herzegovina (the CC BiH) and the criminal offense of Illegal Manufacturing and Trade of 
Weapons or Explosivc Materials undcr Anicle 399 (I) and (2), read in conjunction. of the 
Criminal Code of Republika Srpska, and ogoinst Zoran Domjanovi~, accused of commilling the 
criminal olTense of War Crimes against Civilians under Anicle 173(1)(c) of the CC BiH, upon 
the Indictment of the Prosecutor's Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina number KT-RZ 57105 of 
2 June 2006, confirmed on 9 June 2006, following the main trial, partS of which wcrc closcd 
for the public, in the presence of accllsed Goran Damjanovi~ ond his defense counsel, Attorney 
Senad Kreho from Sorajevo, and accused Zoran Damjanovi~ and his defense counsel, Attorney 
Fahrija Karkin from Sarajevo, and the Prosecutor of the Prosecutor's Office of Bosnia and 
Hel7.egovina, Philip King Alcock, on I S June 2007 reached and on 18 June 2007 publicly 
announced the following 

VERDICT 

ACCUSED GORAN DAM,IANOVIC, aka Panija, son of Luka and mother Siuvico, nee 
Bajk~a, born on 12 July 1966 in Sarajevo, Municipality of Centar, residelll at IstcXna lIidtn, 
10 Me~e Selimovi~a Street, citizen of 13iH, Serb, married, father of one minor child, literate, 
primary school education, completed the compulsory military service, personal identification 
·number 1207966172182, no prior convictions, 

.' . 

... ' and 

• ACCUSED ZORAN DAM,IANOVIC, aka Salama, son of Luka and mother Slavica, m!e 
Bajku~a, born on 4. September 1967 in Mihaljevici, Municipality of Novi Grad Sarajevo, 
resident at IstcXna lIid,.n, 31 Srpskih izvida~a Street, citizen of Bil·l, Serb, married, fother of 
one minor child, literate, secondary school education, metal worker qualification, worked as a 
tinsmith, currently unemployed, completed the compulsory milita/)' service, no prior 
convictions, 

, . 

ARE FOUND GUILTY 

OF THE FOLLOWING: 

I. During the armed conflict in Bosnia and Herzegovina, contrary to the provisions of 
Anicle 3( I)(a) of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time 
of War of 12 August 1949, on 2 June 1992, in front of the supermarket in the settlemem of 

.;.. Bojnik, Municipality of Novi Grnd Sarajevo, os members of the Army of thc Serb Rcpublic of 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, armed with rifles and in mililD/)' uniforms, together with mon)' 
Serb soldiers and members of paramilitary formations, accused Gornn and Zoran Damj(ln 
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look a prominent pan in lhe bealing of a group of aboul lWenty 10 lhiny male prisoners or 
Bosniak elhnicilY, including wilness Zaim Riz\'ano\'ic, wilness Elvir Jahic, witness C, wilness ~ 
D, Izel $ehic, Kasim $ehic and Amir Jahic, all of whom had been earlier caplured by Sen, '; •• : 
mililary forecs lhal day during lhe over-running of lhe scnlcmenl of Ahatovici, and all of whom 
were placed hur~' tire cumbut because some of lhem hod been wounded, and because all of them 

, , 
; 

. I 

had surrendered And had been captured, when accused Goran Oamjunovit beat Zaim 
Rizvanovic, Elvir Jnhic, wi mess D, Izel $ehic, Kasim Sehic, Amir Jahic and olher unidenlified 
individuals while accuscd Zornn Oamjono\'lc beat Elvir Jahic, witness D and othcr, 
unidentified individuals, all of which lasted o\'er a period of one to Wee hours and "'as; 
performed using rifles: batons, bottles: kicks and punches, which resulted in the intentional: 
infliction of severe physical and menIal pain 10 the victims, for the purpose of punishing them: 
for having offered resistance 10 lhc Serb attack on Ahato\'i6: as well as for the purpo~e of;' . ! 
discriminating lhem on lhe ground of their Bosniok ethnicily, and lhen lhese persons .. \~'~~f:- :. ! 
placed in a bus and taken to the Rajlovac camp. , ":,~ -1- ~' , .... \ . t 

Tber.core, 
".. ,~ 

during the armed eontlicl, as members of the Army of the Serb Republic of Bosnia and' 
Herlegovina: they acted contrary 10 the rules of international Inw by tllking pan in the beating • 
of captured Bosniak males in lhe senlement of 130jnik in Sarajevo, 

",hereby " . 

Ihey com mined the criminal ollense of War Crimes agoinst Civilians under Article 173( I )(c),' 
read in conjunction wilh Anicle 180(1) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herlegovina. 

2. On 26 April 2006, in a family housc 01 Istoena lIidt.a, I 0 Mc~c Sclimovica. St~~l"~:' .; 
accused Gorlln Damjano\'ic, contrary to the provisions of Anicles 5 and 12 oflhe Law o"n th.~' 
Trade in Explosive SubsUlnces and Inflammable Liquids and Gases and Anicles 4, 6 and 43.911 :' 
the Law on Weapons and Ammunition of RS, illegally kepI 0 large quanlity of fire arms and' 
ammunilion: posscssion of which is not 01 nil allowed to citi7.cns, namely: twO knives, serial 
numbers 698775 and 738633 for use with an automUlic rifle M-70; bayonet: serial number 
1214; one ammunition drum, serial number 14364; seven boxes of ammunition, each 
containing 15 caliber 7.62 bullets; one RAP 5MB wilh lhree clips and 138 bullels of caliber' 
7.62; onc RAP 5MB with onc clip and 28 bullelS of caliber 7.62, as well as a large quantilY of 
explosive m.Bleriols of a high destruclive force, namely: lhree 0.5 kg pieces of plaslic explosive; 
two lrolyl bullels 500, serial numbers CPB 652 and CPB 653; seven delonalors; 7.5 melers or 
slow-burning fuse. 

, . 

, · , , i 
· ! 

". j ! . I :, Therefore, 

· l 
accused Goran Damjanovi~ illegally kCpl a large quanlily of fire arms, ammUOIllon and: '; \ t 
explosive malerials of 0 high deslructive force and extremely dangerous, obtaining and k~epi.~~ ~ :; \ 
of which is not allowed 10 cili:tens. .: . r ! ~ , ! 

. .' "j '- : ~ 

whereby 
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he commilled the criminal offense of Illegal Manufacturing and Trude of Weapons or 
Explosive Materials under Article 399 (I) and (2), read in conjunction, of the Criminal Code of 
Republika Srpska. 

". 'Therefore, the Coun imposes on the first accused Goran Damjano"it an II(eleven)·year 
prison sentence for the criminal offense of War Crimes againSt Civilians under Anicle 
173(1)(c) of thc CC BiH and a prison sentcncc of I (one) year and 6 (six) months for the 
criminal offense of Illegal Manufacruring and Trade of Weapons or Explosive Substances 
under Anicle 399 (I) and (2), read in conjunction, of the Criminal Code of Republika Srpska, 
in conjunction with Articles 5 and 12 of the I..IIw on the Trude in Explosive Substances and 
Inflammable Liquids and Gases and Anicle 43( 1)( I) of the Law on Weapons and Ammunition 

,I.' ofRS, 

and, based on the application of the foregoing legal regulations and Anicles 39, 42, 48 and 
53(2)(b) of the CC BiH, hereby 

SENTENCES HIM TO A COMPOUND PUNISHMENT OF IMPRISONMENT FOR A 
TERM OF 12 (Twelve) YEARS 

The Court, applying the provisions of Anicles 39, 42 and 48 of the CC BiH, 

SENTF;NCES 

the second accused Zoran Oamjanovic 

TO JO (ten) YEARS ANI) 6 (six) MONTHS OF IMI'RJSONMENT 

"; for the criminal offense of War Crimes againSt Civilians under Article 173(1)(c) of the CC 
BiH. 

• 
Based On the application of the legal provision under Anicle 56 of the CC BiH, the time 

the accused Spent in custody, lasting from 26 April 2006 until 18 January 2007 for accused 
Goron Oamjanovic and from 26 April 2006 until 22 June 2006 for accused Zoran Damjanovic, 
shall be credited towards the sentence of imprisonment. 

Pursuant to Article 188(4) of the CPC BiH, the accused shall be relieved of the duty to 
" ' ~.eimburse the COStS of the criminal proceedings. 

Pursuant to Article 198(2) of the CPC BiH, the injured panics Zoim Rizvano\'ic, 
protected witnesses C nnd D, and Elvir Jahic, if he wishes to do so, are hereby referred to take 
civil action with their claims under propeny law. 

Pursuant to Article 74(1) of the CC BiH, the following items shall be forfeited from the 
first accused Goran Oamjanovic: 

• tWO knives for use with an automutic rifle M·70, seriol numbers 698775 and 738633, 
• • bayonet, serial number 1214, 

• one ammunition drum, serial number 14364, 
• seven boxes of ammunition, each contoining 15 caliber 7.62 bullets, 
• one RAP 5MB \\~th three clips ond 138 bullets of caliber 7.62, 
• one RAP 5MB \\~th one clip and 28 bullets of caliber 7.62, 
• three 0.5 kg picccs of plastic cxplosive, 
• tWO Irotyl bullets 500, serial numbers CPB 652 and CPS 653, 
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• seven detonators, 
• 7.S meters of slow-burning fuse. 

Reasoning 

... -;;.­, 

By the Indictnlent of the Prosecutor's Office of Bosnia and Her.:egovina number KT-Rl-57/05 
of 2 June 2006, confirmed on 9 June 2006, Goran Damjanovic, aka Panija, and lOran 
Oamjanovic, aka Salama, were accused of eommiuing the criminal offense of Crimes agai·nsit. 
Ci\'ilians under Aniek 173(1)(e) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzego\'ina by tilt 
actions described under Count I of the Indictment. .' .. : 

Goran Damjanovic, aka Panija. was also accused of commiuing the criminal offense of Illegal· 
Manulacturing Wld Tmde of Weapons or Explosive Substances under Anicle 399(1) and (2), 
read in conjunction, of the Criminal Code of Republika Srpska, in conjunction with Anitles 5 
and 12 of the Law on the Trade in Explosive Substances and Inflammable Liquids and Gases of 
RS and Anicle 43(1)(1) of the Law on Weapons and Ammunition of RS, by the actions 
described under Count 2 of the Indictment. ~ 

Accused Goran and lornn Damjanovic pleaded not guiltr of the criminal offense charged 
undcr Count I of the Indictment, white Goran Damjanovic also pleaded not guilty of the' 
criminal oftense charged under Count 2 of the Indictment. . 

During Ihe entire course of the proceedings, the Coun was mindful ofsomc wimesses' idemilY 
protcction measures, so that the full namcs of the wi messes arc not given in the Verdict; ~I!t' 
only their pseudonyms, \\'hile the complete data about the mentioned witnesses are in the cas{ . 
liIe, which is also under special protection. In order to provide adequate protection for Ihe 
witnesses, the Coun excluded the public from pans of the main t.rial sessions held on 12 
October 2006 and 14 December 2006. 

A. Presented evidence " 

The ProsecUlion examined the following persons as witnesses: laim Rizvanovic, Elvir Jahic,' 
Bajro Kulovae, Nermina Jerkovic, Ejub lukic, Elvedin Karahodtic, Alfredo Strippoli and the 
\\~lnesses undcr the pseudonyms ofC and D. The Coun also examined Alexander Mayes as an 
expen wimess Ht the main trial. While rebuuing evidence, the Prosecutor also presented the 
following witnesses: Ibrahim Baberovic, Abdulah Koldto, Muhamed Gacanovic, Elza 
Livancic, Mitnr Te~ic and Dr. Mirko So~ic. 

Furthermore, during the main trial, the Coun inspected the following evidence submiued by the, 
Prosecutor's Office ofBiH: record of the examination of witness laim Rizvanovic number KT­
RZ-57/05 of 15 March 2006; record of the examination of witness Zaim Rizvanovic number Ki 
293/98 of I December 1998; record of thc examination of witness Elvir Jahic number KT-RZ-
57/05 of21 Mareh 2006; record of the examination of witness C number KT-RZ-57/05 of 13 
December 2005; record of the examination of witness 0 number KT-RZ-57/05 of 13 December 
2005; record of questioning of suspect Goron DamjQJ10vic number KT-RZ-57/05 of 22 May 
2006; record of questioning of suspect Zoran Damjanovic number KT-RZ-57/05 of 22 May 
2006; record of questioning of suspect Goran Damjanovic, number KT-RZ-57/05 of 27 April 
2006; record of questioning of suspect Zoran Damjnnovic, number KT-RZ-57/05 of 27 April 
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o 

2006; SIPA repon on seareh and sei~ure of items number 17·0412·04·474·7/06 of 28 April 
2006; indexed dossier number 17·13/1·7·15/06 of 16 May 2006, containing photographs of 
items seizcd at the house of Goran Damjanovic; military booklct of Goran Damjanovic, serial 
number "SA" P·0))970; milita!)' booklet of Zoran D8mjanovic, serial number "BC" 153349; 
cenilicBte number 05/5·)·1 I)/) 3 7 of 21 July 1997; letter from the Minist!)' of Inlerior number 
02IPK·I·I·04·8·212032 of 24 May 2006, concerning criminal records of the suspects; list of the 

. (Igman) formation for Zoran Damjanovic; list of the (lgm8n) formation for Goron Damjano"ic; 
photographs of accused Goran and Zoran Damj8novic; photographs of the supermurket in 

,., .Bojnik (3 photographs); photographs of the place Potkraj () photographs); map of the 
Municipality of Visoko and its surroundings; cenilieate for Luka DaOljanovic; referral slip -
findings for Luka Damjanovic of 30 May 1992; temperature chan for Luka Damjanovic from 
the hospital Koran· Pale; receipt for the medical documentation handed over for temporary 
use, cont8ininl!, in addition to the medical documentation for Luka Damjanovic, the 
documentation for Miladin Dutina, no~ko Divtic, Nenad Dragi~evic and Vojna Dragutinovic. 

The Defense for Goran Damjanovic examined the following persons us witnesses: Zdravko 
Jovic, Ljubinka Cvij8novic, Bo~ko Te~anovic and protected witness E. 

The Co un also inspectcd thc following documents adduccd as evidence during the main trial by 
the Defense for accused Gornn Damjuno"ic: letter of disehurge from the hospital for Luka 
Damjanovic, son of Despo, cenificate of the SDS Municipal Boord Istocnu Jlidw of 25 July 
2006, decision of the Municipality of Srpska IIidta number 05·364·338/02 of II December 
2002, ccnificutc of the Employment Office of Republiku Srpska number 1·61·10855·1·2004· 
215 of 16 May 2007 for Gornn Damjanovic and cenilicate number 1·61·10855-/·2003·168 of 

,', .. 16 May 2007 for Janja Andric. 

The Defense for Zoran I)nmjllnovlf prcscnted the following witnesses: Mirko A vlija~, IJija 
Toli, Salem Koldto, Murinko Avliju~ and Du~an Tolj. Accused Zoran DamjanO"it also 
testified on his own behalf. Four photographs of Zoran Damjanovic were also tendered in the 
case file as Defense evidence. 

H. Closing arguments 

o After the completion of the evidenliary procedure, Ihe Prosecutor presented his closing 
arguments in two pans. 

I,n the tirst pan, he refers to the general arguments under Counts I and 2 of the Indictment. and 
'states that the main facts under Count I are not disputable, that the beatings and humiliation of 

:. the captured Bosniaks over a fairly long period of time indeed took place in Bojnik, in the 
. afternoon hours of 2 June 1992, that accused Goran and Zoran were present at this place and 
took pan in some of these tonures, and that all of these are indisputable facts following from 
the testimonies of witnesses Zaim Rizvanovic, Elvir Jahic, protected witness C and witness D. 

i;..- A mistaken identification of the accused by the mentioned witnesses is on untenable argument 
because they knew the accused very well and because they successfully identified them in 
photographs. Funhennore, the Prosecutor points out that all identifications are based on 
recognition, which conslirutes one of the strongest bases for identification, nnd Ihat the 
i?entification or the accused by each single witness re·enforces the identification done by the 
other witnesses. The Proseculor also points OUI thaI small uncenainties in Ihe testimonies of the 
Pr<?secution witnesses are proofs of truthfulness and an obvious lack of inleraction amo...-e='=;;,,~ 

. ~ them. To wit, none of the will1esses claims to have seen all three of Ihe other Prostc 

, ,', 
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witnesses in th~ confusion and crowds of Bojnik; hence, it follows thot they did not bind their 
stories together and thot they memioned only the victims whom they hod really seen and whom' 
they remembered from that afternoon. Furthermore, the alibi for the accused arose after the 
tcstimony of Elvir Jahic. In fact, hc stated that Goran Damjano\'ic had been the most dominant 
in the beatings ~cuust: of the fact that his father Luko had been wounded. The Prosecuto~. 
points out that none of the alibis provided for the accused survived close examination and lhal~ 
in order for the olibis raised by the Defense for Gorsn and Zornn Damjanovic to be tenabl~l~ 
they must be based on a certain level of probability, and the Prosecutor submits that none of 
them reached such a level of probability. 

'. ... 

In relotion to Count 2 of the Indictment the Prosecutor submits that the Detcnse version that 
Luka Domjanovic had found and owned the explosive that was found in the Damjanovics' 
fomily house on 26 April 2006 should not be accepted, as that story is illogical and ineonsistenJ. 
with the con less ion of Goran Danljanovic, as well as thot no permit was produced to explain 
ownership of the explosives. 

In Ihe second part of his closing arguments, the Prosecutor refers to the application of the 
appropriate law to the facts under Count I and Coum 2 of the Indictment. As for Count I of Ihe 
Indictmcnt, the Prosecutor statcs that the twO accuscd have been charged with thc criminal' rt> 
oftcnse of Crimes against Civilians under AMicle 173(I)(c) (torture) of the CC BiI·1. The V 
Prosecutor states that the essential elements of this criminal offense, which the Prosecution 
needs to prove, are as follows: thot the crime was commined in time of war, armed conflict or,. 
occupation, that that crime violates rulcs of imcmational law and thaI thcre was a nexus. 
between the crime and the armed conflict According to the Prosecutor, all presented evidenc~. 
suggests thot essential elements referred to in Article 173 of the CC BiH have been mel.' '" 
13eoring in mind the power of the Trial Panel to give a differem legal qualification of the 'aci 
pursuant to Article 280(2) of the CPC BiH, the Prosecutor refers to the alternative qualification 
within Article 179. To wit, Article 179 mirrors Article 3 of the ICTY Statute. The ICTY has' 
del'eloped 0 test to ascertain whether a violation of humanitarian law falls under Article 3, 
namel),: that it must constitute a serious violation of a customary rule of imernational 
humanitarian law entailing the individual criminal responsibility of the person breaching the 
rule. Appl)'ing this test, the ICTV has concluded that violations of Common Article 3 of the 
Geneva Conventions of 1949 are punishable under Article 3 of the Statute. Finally, the 
ProSeculor poims OUt that they are responsible as co· perpetrators because of their intem and 
awareness pursuunt to Artide 29 of Ihe CC ail-! and Ihat the Panel should loke Ihis fact into 
account when deli~ruting on tht v(rdict and length of Ihe sentence:, 0 
As for Count 2 of the Indictment, the Pros~culor stales \hilt Gornn Damjanovic commined the 
criminal offense of ll1egal Manufacturing and Trade of Weapons or Explosive Materiols under' 
Article 399(1) and (2) of the Criminal Code of RS and that essenlial elemems of this offense 
arc: thaI Ihe perpetrntor has acquired or possesses firearms, ammunition, explosive substances .... 
or on)' other means of combat and that the law forbids private individuals to possess 'the items' 
or subjects possession of 'the items' by private individuals to the issuance or an authorization 
which the perpetrator was not issued I\~th. Furthermore, for the criminal offense to be qualified 
undcr Article 399(2) of the CC RS, the Prosecution had to prove one of the following two 
additional elements, namely: that the items were in a large quantity or of a high value, and that 
the items were of a high destructive force and dangerous. The Prosecutor submits that GOrBn 
Damjanovic com mined this criminal offense by acquiring and possessing these ilems and that 
the Court should convict him and impose a punishment pursuant 10 Aniclc 399(2) of the CC 
RS. 

In his closing arguments, the Prosecutor did not give nny proposal as to the length of the 
punishment that should be imposed on the accused. 
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In the closing arguments, the Defense for accused Goran Damjanovic points out that the factual 
description of the criminal offense his client has been charged with is challenged by analyzing 
thc tcstimonics of thc Prosecution "'itncsscs. There arc significant differenccs and 
contrndictions in these testimonies. First of 011, the Defense objects to the identification of the 
accused by witness Zaim Rizvanovic for the reason that it was done contrary to Anicle 85(3) of 
the CPC DiH. The Defense funher states that the recognition is a panicular fonn of testifying 
that requires a separate record in order to avoid the possibility of witnesses giving false 
testimony. In this context, the Defense also mentions the prewar jurisprudence of couns in the 
former Yugoslavia, namely that, when the recognition has not been carried out pursuant to the 
le~81 re~ulations, ,he same aClion cannOI be used as evidence in .he criminal proceedings, an 
exam pIc of which is .he Verdict of .he Supreme Coun of Macedonia number KZ 152182 . 

. " ,Funherrnore, the Defense points out that it was established by the analysis of the Defense 
witnesses' tes.imonies that Luka Damjanovic had been wounded on 30 May 1992 and Ihis was 
also corrobornted by the Prosecution evidence; i. was also established that On I June 1992 
Goran went to Pale, to the military hospital in Koran, and that he returned on 3 Junc 1992. The 
fact that the information on a blood transfusion does not exist in the tempemture chan for Luka 
D. does not exclude the possibility that it was entered in the patient's case history, which Dr. 
So~ic, as a Prosecution witness, did not see in the medical document3tion presented for Luka 
Damjanovic. The Defense finds this to be a crucial element that is missing. 
As for Count 2 of the Indictment, analyzing the testimonies of the Prosecution witnesses, the 
Defense Stales that SIPA employees did not establish on lhe spOt who the owner of the house 
was, save for the fact that the house was occupied by the Damjanovic family. In addition to 
being occupied by Goran Damjanovic, the house is occupied by his family, his mothcr: and it 
was also occupied by his late father: Luka: and his brother Vedran. It was Vedmn who handed 
over the items found and therefore signed the cenificate on the temporary seizure of items. It 
follows from this fact that all the mentioned persons, besides Goran Damjanovic!: could be 
undcr suspicion of the criminal offcnse under Count 2 of the Indictment. Funherrnorc, the 
Defense contends that it was indisputabl), proved that the offense had been committed, bUI that 
the Prosecutor did not prove that Goran Damjanovic is the perpetrator of this offense. The on I)' 
evidence is the Prosecution exhibit nwnber 10 - the statement of Goran Damjanovic! given in 
'the investigative phase. However, pUlSuantto Anicle 273 of thc CPC, his stOtement cannot be 
used as evidence. The right to present or not to present his defense is the most imponant right 
of the accused, and he cannot be deprived of this right in any phase of the proceedings. 
Concluding the closing arguments, Ihe Defense contends that, by the application of the valid 
principle ill d/lbio pro reo, the Prosecution did not prove that Gomn Damjanovic committed 
this criminal offense in the monner presented in the factual description. Therefore, the Defense 
proposes that Gornn Damjanovic be acquittcd of the charge. 

-!'he Defense tor accused Zoran Damjanovic presented its closing arguments in sevcrnl pans: it 
fil1!t referred to the Prosecutor's closing orguments, then to the Defense and Proseclllion 
evidence and the legal qualification, and presented its cone/usion in the end. 

In the introduction, the Defense notes that no one challenges the event implicd in thc factual 
description of the Indictment and specified in the factual substratum. Howe"er: it is challenged 

. that Zoran Damjanovic was present as an active co-perperra.or Or accomplice 10 the 
perpetration of the criminal offense of a war crime referred to in COUnt I of the Indictment. 
There is no logic whatsoever in the assenion that Zoran Oamjanovic obtained criminal status as 
a result of the events which occurred in front of the supermarket in Bojnik. This event lasted 
onl), two hours and Zoran was not classified as a criminal before or aner Ihis event. The onl)' 
logical thing explaining this all is that accused Zoran Damjanovic! was not present there. 
Funherrnore, the defense counsel notes that the Coun is to evaluate whose pieces of e\'iden"-='"-­
nre stronger in Ihese criminal proceedings, those of the Prosecution or the Defense, in pani 
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which picces of evidcnce are such that suggest beyond an)' doubt that the facts ha~e b~e~' 
proven. The Defense for Zoran Damjanovic claims that the Prosecutor failed to prove the thesis '. rR..,.t. 
of the Indictment, while the Defense pro"ed that the accused had not taken pan in this crim'inal W,. 
offcnsc. Funhcnnore, the Defense states that the analysis of the Prosecution witnesses' 
statements suggests large contradictions in their direct and cross examinations and that their 
testimonies differ in decisive ntallers relating to the event that occurred in Bojnik. The Defense 
had to prove the innocence of Zornn Damjanovic and it was being proven by a truthful alibi. 
Thc Defense noted that it was difficult to provc thc alibi as it dates IS ycars baek. However, 
c~nain events happened that are in litvor of the memory of the relevant time, more precisely the 
death of Drago Tolj and wounding of Luka Damjanovic. These events cannot be challenged. 

Finall~', the Defense for Zoran Damjanovic referred to the legal qualification of the criminal 
offense. II claims that the legal qualification remained the same until the last hearin!!, and that 
the closing arguments of thc Prosecutor revealed unccnainty about such legal qualificati.on 
because an a!ternath'e legal qualificOlion was ofl'ered. The Defense presented twO arguments to 
oppose the mentioned allernative legal qualification: the general principle is that a criminal 
offense docs not exist unlcss prescribed by thc law and a more lenient law must be applie.d to, 
the accused. . 

In the conclusion, the Delense proposed that accused Zoran Damjanovic be acquined of the Q 
charge because of the lack of evidence beyond any doubt. 

After the closing arguments of their respective defense counsel, accused Goran Damjanovic 
and Zoran Damjanovic stated they entirely supponed the closing arguments of their respective 
dcfcnsc counscl. 

C. I'rocedurnl decisions of the Court 

Wlllless pro/ee/ioll decisiolls 

By the Decision number X·KRN·OS/l07 of 27 April 2006, the Coun ordered protection 
measures for four witnesses in total in these proceedings. All personal details of the protected 
witnesscs, their real names and surnames and othcr personal data, were declared confidential by 
this Decision. . 

On 17 October 2006, the Coun considered the Motions of the Prosecution and the Defense for 0 
additional protcction measurcs for thc witnesscs under the pscudonyms of C and D. It' was 
decided Ihal Ihe protection measures for the memioned witnesses be expanded and that they be 
enabled to testify from another room with image and voice distonion. 

On 12 October 2006, witncss Zaim RizV31l0\'ic, fonnerly protcctcd undcr the pseudonym A, 
guve up his protection measures and agreed to testi(v without protection measures. 

At the hearing held on 26 October 2006, witness (::Ivir Jahie, whose identity was protected 
undcr thc pseudonym B, also !lave up the protcction measures and accepted thaI his personal 
details be disclosed, while keeping protected only his address. The Co un made such a decision 
with the agreement of the panies to the proceedings and the defense counsel for the accused. 

On 14 December 2006, Ihe Defensc for accused Goran Oamjanovic, in a closed session, 
requested identity protection measures or the exclusion of the public tor a witness who 'is;1I 
rel\lmee living ill the area where he lived before the war. The Coun decided to protect the 
witness by giving the pseudonym E to the witness. 
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O. Charges under Count J (Wur Crime.~ against c;vili"n$) 

Assessing all the presented items of evidence individually and in their correspondence with the 
rest of the evidence, the Court has established that accused Gomn Onmjanovic and Zoran 
Damjnnovic, during the armed conflict in Bosnia and licl7.cgovina, as members of the Army of 
the Serb Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, amled with rifles and in military uniforms, on 2 
June 1992 in front of the supemlarket in the senlement of Bojnik, Municipality of Novi Grad 
Sarajevo, commined the criminal offenses described in detail under Section I of the Verdict. 

I. Evidellce perlaillillg (0 COli'" 1 (tire bemil1g Clndllllmilimian a! the captured Bo.miulc.r aver 
afairly 10llg period oftillle in Bojnilc, ill the aJiernoon hours ofl June 1992) 

Witnesses Zaim Rizvanovic, Elvir Juhic, witnesses C and 0 testilied about the circumstances 
related to the capturing and beating of Bosniaks and the presence and role of the accused in 
front of the supermarket in Bojnik. 

Witness Zaim Rizvanovic 58yS that he was captured in Ahatovici in late Mayor early June 
1992, and that, prior to being taken to the Rajlovac camp with a group of 20 to 30 persons, he 
was taken in front of the supermarket in Bojnik, where there were drunken armed Serb soldiers 
who forced them to place thcir raiscd hands against the wall of thc supennarket. At thcse 
moments, the first accused Gornn Damjanovic approached witness Rizvanovic from behind, 
tapped his shoulder and told him "tum around". He was in a JNA unifonn, with a helmel on his 
head and armed. Then he beat Rizvano"ic by kicking him with his military boots. The witness 
lost his breath as a result of the beating and fell in front of the supermarket. Goran Damjonovic 
started yelling and cursing and Rizvanovic found strength to stand up agsin and place his mised 
hands against the wall. After that, Gomn Damjano"ic continued beating Ri~I'anovic with a 
police baton he had in his hands in the back of Rizvanovic's head and chest. Rizvanovic says 
that hc still has scars caused by these blows. After he stopped beating Ri7.I·onovic, Gornn 
Damjanovic started beating Kasim Sehi¢ from Bio~a, who was stnnding nel't to Rizvanovic. 
Goran Damjonovi¢ asked Kasim Sehic: "How come that you came here from Bio~a, from 
Uija$? Have you 'come to defend Ahatovici?" Kasim Sehic fell as a result of the beating and, 
..... hile he was lying the ground, accused Gomn Damjnnol'ic was jumping on his body and 
58ying: "See how heavy a Serb is!" Gornn Damjanovic also beat witness Elvir Jnhic, who was 
18 years old when he was captured and was wounded by shrapnel in his right thigh muscle . 

. Because he was wearing a helmet. Elvir Jahi¢ received blows in his head and his legs and was 
ordered to take otT Serb boots; he was beatcn with batons over his fcct, which was extremcl)' 
painful because that pain spread along the spine throughout his body. According to Elvir Jahic, 
Ihe mentioned actions were done by a group of Serb army members Ihat included both of Ihe 
accused and others. Elvir Jahic testified that Goran Damjanovi¢ had been the most dominant 
person in the abuse, probably becnusc his father Luke had been wounded. While Ihey were 
entering a bus trough a gauntlet of soldiers, Goran Oamjanovic grabbed the witness's brother 
Amir Jahic by his hair, telling him to go and kill Omer Ga~anovi¢ and set his house on fire. 
According to Elvir Jahic's testimony, Zornn Damjanovic also took pan in the beatings of Amir 
Jahi¢ and witness C. Witness C was also wounded at the time of capturing and he is sure thai 
he saw loran Damjonovic in rhe group beating Amir Jahic, who begged Gomn Damjonovic 
and Zornn Damjanovi¢ not to beat him because the)' were schoolmates. Witness D describes his 
acquaintanceship with accused Goran Damjanovic as especially close: "We were like brothers". 
Therefore, his testimony is particularly distinctive and convincing in relation to t~~-"""~ 

". identification of the accused. Accused GOTBJt Damjanovic, confronting wirness 0 face to 
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said ""Wh)' did you n""d this?" and th"n thrust a rine barrel in his mouth, breaking several of 
his teeth and huning his palate. Afier that, accused Zoran Damjanovi~ kicked him \\ith a 
military boot in his chest. As a resuh of this kick, witness D hit the shop glass window with his 
back. The glass window fcll on him and he lost consciousncss. After thcy poured water on 
will\ess D, accus~d Zornn Onmjanovic forced him 10 cr.lwl like a dog lind pick up ilems of 
clothing with his teeth and thro\\' them in a container. While doing this, Zoran DamjanoYi~ 
forced him to sing the song "Who says Serbia is small... ", and, when he sang in a lower voice, 
he would beat him oycr his back. Allthesc actions lastcd for 3 to 4 hours. 

Therefore, in relation to Section I of the Verdict, the Coun gave full credibility to the 
examined witnesses, as the witnesses' statements given before the Prosecutor's Office ofBiH 
and at the main trial wcre clear and convincing, as well as consistcnt and in concor(!, It \\~S' 
estoblishtd that witnesses Zaim Rizyanovi~, Elvir Jahie, and protected witnesses C and D lliiCt 
been cnptured on 2 June 1992 by Serb military forees during the allack on the selliement of 
Ahntovici. They were placed hors lire comhal because they had surrendered and had been 
captured. Some of them were wounded, as was the case with witncss Elyir Jahie and witnesscs 
C and D. Of course, it should be borne in mind that the testimonies of the mentioned witness 
cannot completely correspond, which is completely normal and acceptable from the human 
pereeption point of view of psychological mechnnisms. Therefore, the Coun used its discretion 
in assessing cvidence and considcred some inconsistencies or differences in the testimonies in 
their substantial und meaningful entirety. The total credibility of the witnesses is also assessed 
comprehensi-'ely and systematically. Some testimonies of the witnesses are not identical, but 
they arc consistent and correspond in their basic and imponant elements, that is, in respect of 
the essence of this criminal offense. Thc COlin finds that Ihc tcstimonies were reliable, 
"vid"nce ~r"dibk, und that smull differences cannot be suflicient to assess the whole testimony 
as unreliable. Actually, the mentioned differences are not decisive, since some discrepancies in 
their testimonies are completely expected and normal differences in observations of persons 
with diffcrent ability to noticc, mcmori7.e and remember inforn18tion, panicularly taking into 
acCOunt the fact thut aJl of Ihem experienced v~ry stressful ond traumatic events during which 
they could not unanimously observe all imponant and consislent details and it would not.be 
reasonable to expect such precision from the witnesses. 

Funhermore, it is also imponant to stat" lhal accused Goran and Zoran Damjanovic are very 
well known to their victims, in other words the mentioned witnesses. Zaim Rizvanovic did not 
only know the two accused, bUl he also knew the third brother, Vedran; Ihey werc neighbors, 
Ri7.vanovi~ allcnded the samc school in Dobro~evi~i as accuscd Goran and Zornn Oamjanovic 
did, und thty wtre in the same class with his brother; Elvir Jahic knew them and visited their 
house several limes, and his brother Amir Jahic all ended school together with both of the 
accused; witness Chad kno\\1\ Zoran Damjanovic for some ten years before the event in l30jnik 
took placc; witncss I) was 0 vcry good and close friend of Goran Damjanovi~ before the war, 
and he also knew Zoran Oumjanoyji;. The Coun draws the conclusion from all the foregoing 
that the witnesses are reliable and that they speak the truth when they say that Gorsn 
Damjanovic and Zoran Oamjanovie were at the crime scene and that they commined the 
criminal offenses rclatcd to thc critical evcnt. 

1. Alibi ... (or IIII! At:C:lIl'ed ill reln/ioll 10 COIIIII J 

The Defense lor accused Goran and Zoran Damjanovic relied on alibis, stating that the accused 
were not present at the relevant time and ploce. 
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Assessing the Defense witnesses' testimonies, individually and in their interrelatedness, the 
Coun did nOt give credibility to the Defense witnesses in relation to the alibis presented by 
both of the accuscd. The tcstimonies of thc DcCcnsc witnesscs arc confusing. contradictory, 
inconsisu:nt ;;Inti unconvincing. 

2. I. Accl/setl Garull DumjullnI'ic's olihi 

Gomn D3mj3novic's alibi is unconvincing in respect of the explanDtion of his presence in the 
hospital in Pole on land 2 June 1992, first of all becausc it is not possible thnt a person who 
was fit for military service and was a nlemb(r of the Army of Republiks Srpsku be abs(nt at the 
time of Q military opemtion 3nd the most critic31 3113Cks on Ahatoviei that lasted from 28 May 
1992 all until 2 June 1992. In addition. the witnesses' testimonies in relation to thc fact 
rcg3rding giving n blood tmnsfusion to Luko Damjano\'ie :lrc very contradictory and 
inconsistent. Witness Zdm"ko Jovic testifies in the direct examination that he gave blood for a 
imnsfusion to Luka Damjanovic and then in the cross-exQmination he states Ihat he donated 
blood to the hospital in Koron. Witness Ljubinka C"ijanovie also categorically stDles in her 
tcstimony that Gomn Damjanovi': and Zdm\'ko Jo"ic went to Pale first of all because thcy 
knew that Luka required blood. In relation to this, the Coun gives full credibility to th( 
Prosecution witness (rebulling evidence of the Prosecution), Dr. Mirko SoSic, who, based on 
the examination of the presented medical documentation for Luka Oamjanovie. states that it 
was Q mcdium injury which WQS not lifc-threalcning and Ihal Ihcrc is no indication in Ihc 
.documenlation that a blood tmnsfusion wos giwn. This information, according to Ih( pmctice 
and doctor's experience. should be wrinen in the so-called patient'S temperature chon. which is 
an imponont documcnt for a p3ticnt's trcatment. Funhermore, contradictions in the testimonies 
of the mentioned Defense witnesses are also visible from the inform8tion as to when Zdm\'ko 
Jovic 3nd Gomn Damjanovie returned from Pale. Witness Zdravko Jovi': states that they 
returned on 3 June 1992, before d3rk. around 6:00 - 6:30 p.m .. while witness Ljubink3 
Cvij3no\'ic SIlIlCS thai thcy arrivcd during the night and that shc did not sce them bec8use she 
was sleeping. She excludes every possihility that they returned in the late allemann. 
Funhermore, witness Zdr.l\·ko lo\'ie's testimony is also inconsistent and unconvincing in 
relation to the fact when he wenl ro collect Luka Damjonovic from Pole: in the direct 
examination he smtes that he went to collect Luka from the Koran hospital 10-15 days allcr 
having r~llImed from Pale, and then in the cross-examinhtion he changes his testimony nnd 
states that he wtnt to collect him from the weekend house where his ramily was accommodated 
in Pale. . 

.. 1.2. Accused Znrull Domjolltll'iC's alibi 
,I' , ,. 

Zornn could not huve been encircled in Potkraj. as he said in his defense, since there is no 
e\'idence that Bosnian Serbs had to lea"e their homes or be in hiding. The evidence I!iven by 
witness Zoran c1carly indicatcs that Serbs controlled Rakovica and the greater area of RakO\'ica 
in April, M3Y and June 1992. This fact also derives from the statcments of Prosccution 
witnesse$ Ihruhim Baberovic, Abdulah Koldto and Elza Liv8n~ic. All these witnesses stated 
that it was not possible that a single Serb lamily from the area of the entire local community or 
R3ko\'ica could be captured or blocked in the period from 6 April until July 1992 and that 
Serbs could freely move 3round at Ihat lime. Also, thc fact about the injury of Lukn 
Damjano\'ic does not suppon the alibi of Zornn Damjanovic, becuuse based on the <I"'PO"IP 

of the Defense witnesses, stories as 10 how Zomn h3d learned aboul the wounding or his 
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und wh~n h~ actually len PotkrJj to visit him in Bojnik are very unclear, cunfused 
inconsistent. According to the testimony of 3ccused lomn D3mj3novic, he learned about . 
wounding of his father "ia militory phone on 30 Moy 1992 and went to Bojnik within the time'.:' 
period between 10 June and IS June 1992. Witness lIijo Tolj (Zoran's fathcr-in-Iow, with-' , 
whom Zoran was livint\) assens that he learned about the wounding of Luka Dnmjanovic via. 
milil3ry phone, while Zoran learned it from some person Irom Potkraj, becAuse he personally ... 
could not tell him that. as well as that Zoran went to Bojnik two or three days nner'this' ' 
wounding hod tnken ploce. Witness Du~n Tolj stated that Zoran had le3rned about the .. 
wounding on the radio station of the Republika Srpska and that Zoran went 10 Bojnik one, 
momh alkr h~ hud Ic:urned about the wounding. Finally, a lactthat did not speak in Ill\'or ofth~ 
alibi of accused Zoran Damjanovic is also the lact regarding the stay of Salem Koldto in the 
house of lIija Tolj. During the cross examination. Defense witness Snlem Kold'-o soid th3t he 
hud nOI seen nccused Zornn Damjonovic in the house durint\ his stay with his father-in-Inw. and 
h~ was there in late May, early Jum: 1992. which indiC8t~s that Zomn Damjanovic was not at 
home in POtkroj at the time when the crime under Count I of the Indictment wos committed. 

" ~ . 

Based on the foregoin!!, and Ihrough ussessing the testimonies of the Defense witne$.~es 
individually and collectively, the Coun did not gi"e credence to the Do:tense "'itnesses in 
relation to the alibis presented by both of the aecuscd. The Coun found the testimonies" : ~,~ . 
inconsistent to such a degrce that they could not be considered reliable nnd their contradiciion'r .• j '. 
affected the quality nnd credibility of these witnesses. A delailed analysis of these testimonies'. 
in "kw or th., above contmdietions clearly indicated that the tcstimonics of the Defensc' 
witnesses were adjusted to the timing of the incriminating e"ent described in Count I of the - . " 
Indictment in order to provide the false alibis for accused Gomn And Zoran Damjanovic.·, 

"I 

3. Legal findings pertnining to the war crimes Count 

3. t. The legal proviSions 

As it follows from Count I of the Indictmcnt, accuscd Gomn Damjanovic and Zomn 
DamjanO\'ic have been charged with committing thc criminal offensc of War Crimes against 
Civilinns under Article 173(1) c) (torture). read in conjunction with Anicle 180 (I) of the CC 
l3il·1. Anicle 173 c) establishes that "( I) Whoe"er in violation of rules of internationol I~w in . :"0 
timc of wnr, armcd conflict or occupalion, ordcrs or pcrpetmtcs ~ny of the following acts: cJ. ··,t· 

Killings, intentional infliction of severe physical or mental pain or sulTering upun a pcrsl?~' . : i: 0 

(lorture). ( ... )". The Prosecution also submitted. in its closing arguments, that "the conduct or ..- -P, 

bOlh the Accused breached Anicle 3 (I) 0) common to the four 1949 Geneva Conventions n. '.',,; .:'~,.'~ 
;.!"­

Commun Article 3 of the Gene"a Convention foresees that "In the cUSt: ufurnled conflict !lut uf 
an international characler occurring in the territory of one of the High Contracting Partie~. each 
Pony to the conflict shall be bound to apply, as a minimum, the following provisions: 
(I) Pcrsons tnking no activc pan in the hostilitics, including mcmbcrs of arnlcd forccs who 
hH\'" IHid down ,heir arms and those placed /mr.f de comb(l/ by sickness, wounds, dctention, or 
any other cause, shall in all circumstances be treated humanely, without any adverse distinction 
lounded on mce, color, religion or faith, sex. binh or wealth, or any other similar criteria. 

To this end the following acts are and shall remain prohibited at any time nnd in any place 
whatsoever with respect to the above-mentioned persons: (a) violence to life and person. in 
panicular murder of all kinds. mutilation, crucl treatment and torturc; (b) taking ofhostngcs; (c) 
outrJgcs upon p.:rsonal dignity, in particular humiliating and degruding treatmcnt; (d) 
passing of sentences and the carrying out of execUlions withoul previous judgment Ilr()Oo.u 
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by 3 regularly constituted court, 31T0rding all the judicial guarantees which are recogniz~d as 
indispensable by civilized peoples". 

Common Anicle ) of the 1949 Genel'3 Convention is unh'ersally considered a nile of 
customary law, binding all partics in any kind of conflict, whcthcr intcrnal or intcrnational, and 
therefore the rule II"JS in force at the time and in the place: of the I:l'ent with which the: accused 
have been charged. 

3.2. The legal definition 

Therefore, for a crime to be adjudicated under common Article) of the Geneva Conl·ention. 
three preliminary requirements must be satisfied. 

First, there: must have been an armed connict, wh.:ther internal or intern3tion31 in character, 3t 
the time the olTenses were allegedly commined. Secondly, there must be a closc nexus between 
the armed conflict and the alleged olTense, me3ning th3t the acts of the accused must be 
'closcly relntcd' to thc hostilitics." Thirdly, the allcgcd olTcnsc must bc commincd againSt 
cil'ilians or civili3n propeny. 

(I) There must have been arnled connict, whether intern31 or international 

It is well established that for intern3lion31 humanit3rian law to apply there must first be un 
armed conflict. An armed conllict is said to exist whenever there is a resort to arnled force 
between States or protracted armed violence between government31 authorities and org3ni7.ed 
armed groups or hetween such groups within a State .... For the purposes of common Anicle 
3, the n3ture of this nnned conflict is irreleyant. It does not mailer wh~thcr the seriolls 
viol8tion occurred in the context of an intern3tional or internal armed connict, provided the 
following rcquircmcnts nrc mct: thc violation must constitutc an infringcmcnt of a rulc of 
international humanitarian law; the rule must he customary in nature or, if it belongs to treaty 
Inw, the required conditions must be met; the violation must be ·serious.' that is to say. it must 
constitute a breach of 3 rule protecting imponant values, 3nd the breach must involve gr31'c 
conscqucnccs for thc victim and thc viol3tion of thc rulc must cnlllil thc indil'idual 
responsihility of the person hrellching the nile. 

(2) There mus! be n close nexus between the armed connict and alleged otTense 

In order for" particular crime to qualify as a violation of international humanitarian 13w under 
COl)llllon Article) or the Genel'a Conl'cnlion, thc I'rosecution musl ... eSlablish a sullici.nl 
link between that crime and the armed connict. 

There must he a nexus hetween the armed connict and the alleged criminal olTenst'l. Also the 
d~cision or the ICTY Appeals Chamber in the Kunarac case?, listing the factors for Ihe 
assessment of thc existence of nexlts, states that "In determining whether or not the act in 
quc.stion is sufficicntly relatcd to thc armed conniet, the Trial Chamber may toke inlo account 

'the following factors: the faci that the perpelrlllor is a combatant; the faci that the viclim is a 
non-combatant; tho: Iilct that the victim is a member of the opposing party: the rllct that th~ aCI 
may be said to serve the ultimate goal of a military campaign: and the fact that the crime is 
commined ns p3n of or in the contcxt of the perpetrator's official dutics." The armed connict 
mUSI have played n substantial pan in the perpelrator's ahility 10 commit the crime, his decisiclJ) 

, HtllI/vl'/c, Trial Chamber, 16 NOI·.mber 200S. Jl'UIIgmph 28. 
: K,ll/lime. hUIlI" ",nI Vuki",ic. 12 June 2002. p:1tIIgmph 59 
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tn cnOlmit it, the munner in which iI was commilled or the purpose for which it was: '':- r'., 

con\lnillcd.) '"'.' '. 
, '''','\' ';~~:' . ...• (Iv. .' ~ YiP!.' 

In this rcgnrd. the ICTY jurisprudcncc developed the notion of "close nexus". The APPc~l§~:~ ; •.. :: 
Chumber held in the I3laSkic case lIlat: 'E\'en if substantial clashes were not occurring in'.Ihe, ' 
(specilic r(!;Iion) at the time and place the crimes were alle!;ledly COmmill(d ... internmionlll 
humanitarian Inw applies. II is sulliciem that the alleged crimes were closely related to the, 
hoslilitics occurring in othcr pans ofthc territories controlled by the panics 10 the connict.' 
Also in relution to Ihe armed conflict being linked to the crimes, the armed conflict need nOi 
hu\'( been causal to the commission of the crime, but the e.xistence of an arllled conllict must 
ha\'e played a substantial pan in the perpetrator's ability to commit it. his decision to commit it, 
the manner in which it was commilled or the purpose for which it was commilled. ' 

Funhermore, thert: is no necessary correlation between the area where the aClual li!;lhlin!;l is' :,:~, 
laking place and Ihe geographical reach of the laws of war. The laws of war apply in Ihe wholel 

territory of the warring SIOlCS or, in the casc of imernal armed conflicts, the wholc tcrrilorY.' 
under the control of a puny to the connict, whether or nut actual cumbat takes place Ihere, and' . ",_'" 
continue 10 apply until a !;Ieneral conclusion of peace or, in Ihe cast: of internal armed connicls;<~:,; /:" .. 
until a peaceful sClllement is achieved. A \'iolation of the laws or customs of war may Iherelorr" (i}). 
occur at a timc and in a placc where no fighting is actually toking place. The requircmcnltlini~ ', ... 
the acts of the accused must be closely related to the armed connict would not be negated ifth~.' 
crimes were temporally and !;Ieographicnlly remote from the actualliyhling. ,. 

(3) Crimes must be committed ogainsl persons 'takin!;! no acti\'e pan in Ihe hoslilities' 

Finally, the ICTY jurisprudcnce added another clement to be taken in relation to Commoll 
Anicle 3, The additional requiremem for Common Anicle 3 is that the violations must he 
commilled against persons 'laking no aelh'.: pan in the hostililies'. In ruet, Common Ariicle 3 
protccts 'pcrsons taking no activc pan in the hostilities' including persons 'placcd 1101"$ de 
combal by sickness. wounds, dctcntion. or any other cause'. The ICTY jurisprudcncc, in Tadic 
cuse also stu led that the legal approach for defining protected persons, hinging on suhstantiul 
relutions more thun on formal bonds. becomes all the more imponant in present-da/ 
il\lcmational nnned conflicts. While previously wars werc primarily between wcll-established: 
Statcs. in modem inter-clhnic armed conflicts such as Ihat in thc former Yugoslayia, new State~;;';~"."·." 
are often created during the conflict and elhnicity miller than nationality may becoIJ1A~\':;:": " 
dcterminoti\'c of nUlional alle!;liunce. Under these condilions, Ihe requiremenl of 08lionalily'1$':: .y, ' 
even less adequate 10 define protected persons, The nationality or the victims ror the purpose 0(: c: ' 
the application of Gcncva Convcntion I V should not be dctcnnincd on thc basis of forinal 
national characterizations, hut rather upnn an analysis nf the suhstantial relations, tukin!;l into 
consideration the di n'erem ethnicity or the victims and the perpetrators, and their bonds wilh 
Ihe foreign il\lervening State. 

The Prosecution bore the burden to prove all essential elements of this criminal olTcnse. namely 
thaI the crime was commilled during an armed conflict (a), that the crime violated rules of 
intcmationallaw (b) and thot thc crimc wos commillcd ogainsl pcrsons 'taking no octivc pan in . 
the hostilities' and thllt there WIIS a nexus between the crime and the anned conflic:t (c:). 

(I). The Coun finds it indisputable that on armed conflict existed in the territory of Bosnia and 
Hcr7.egovina at thc time of critical cvcnts. A nllmber of lcry judgments, namely Galic 

, h/ll/urlJ<'. Kom~ /lilt/ I'/lk,)I'ic. App<ols Chamber. 12 Jun. 2002. p:uugruph 5R. 

K"'ljicc lel.nc hr. 88. 7t 000 SorujC\·(). B()~n" i HcrccgO\'ino. T.I: 033 707 100. ~oks: 033 707225 
Kp:ubIlU. 1<IICII. 6p. K8. 71 000 Copoj.no. t;ocllo II X.pu.roDIIII3. T.II: 033 707 100. <1>0 •• : 033 707 225 

PURL: https://www.legal-tools.org/doc/d8c22c/



.•.. , 

.', . 
:; . 

.' 

.'0 ... 

judgmenl. and Courl of BiH verdicls conlinn Ihis facl. The Defense also accepled Ihe exislence 
of Ihe amled connic!. 

(2). II is also indispulable IhOl the aclions of Gornn and Zornn were committed in the crilical 
period of lime and were conlrnry 10 the provisions of Common Anicle 3( I )(a) of the Geneva 
Convention. 

From the testimonies of laim Rizvanovic; Elvir Jahi': and witnesses C and D follows Ihal Ihe 
I'iclims in Ihis case surrendered. they were deprived of all weapons they possessed afier having 
!jeen caplured. and many of them were wounded, as was Ihe case of wilness Elvir Jahie and 
witnesses C and I). Based on the foregoing, the Coun concludcs that Ihe mCnlioned persons 
were not laking active pan in Ihe hostililies When Ihe criminal actions were eommiued and thaI 
the viclims fall wilhin Ihe category of persons protected by Common Anicle 3. 

Funhemlorc. in ordcr to conclude thaI a violation of Common Anide 3(1) of Ihe Gcnel'a 
Convenlion occurred, it is necessary 10 prove Ihal the prottcled persons were subjeclcd 10 one 
~f Ihe prohibited acls.. "violence to life alld person. in particular murder 0/ all killds. 
mUlilmion. cruel Ire(//tnen/ 0/1(1 lortllre ". In Ihe presem case, lonure is alleged in Ihe 
Indiclmenl. Tonurc is prohibitcd by bolh trealy and cuslomary imernalionnl law, and iI is 
prohibiled al Ihe lime: of pcace and Ihe time of amled conflicts. The: prohibition of IOnure is a 
ills cogells norm. 

When defining a criminnl offense in accordance wilh inlemntional hunmnilnrian law, il is 
necessary to be mindful ofspecilic qualilies of thaI corpus of law, panicularl), in rdulion 10 Ihe 
delinilion of Ihe lern! "tonure" thaI ex iSIs in Ihe eonleXI of Ihe human righls proleclion. The 
ICTY Trial Chambcr in Ihc Kunarac casc, analyzing in dclail provisions of thc Univcrsal 
Declaration of Human Rights from 1948, Convemion against Tonure and other Cruel, Inhuman 
or Degrnding Tremmem or Punishmem from 1984, European Convention for the Protection or 
Human Rights and fundamental freedoms ITom 1950, concluded Ihat Ihe aCI of lonure wilhin 
imcmalional humanilarinn law includcd Ihe following elements: (i) Ihe inniclion, by DCI or 
omissinn, of severe pain or suffering, whelher physical or menial; (ii) the aCI or omis.~ion musl 
be inlenlional; (iii) Ihe act or omission must aim al oblaining informalion or a conlession, or at 
pWlishing, inlimidaling or coercing the viclim or a Ihird person, or at discriminaling, on any 
ground, against Ihe victim or a third person.· 

It stems incontroveniblc Ihatlonure in lime of am led con/licl is prohibiled by a genernl rule or 
international law. In anned conniClS Ihis rule may be applied both as pan of inlemational 
cuslomary law and - if Ihe requisilc condilions arc mCI - Qua treaty law, the comcm of Ihc 
prohihilion being the same. I:lecause of the imponance of the value~ it protecls, Ihis principle 
has cvolved imo n peremplory norm or jus eogcns, thaI is, a norm Ihal enjoys a higher rank in 
the inlemalional hierarchy than Irealy law and el'en 'ordinary' cuslomary rules. The mOSI 
conspicuous consequcnce of this highcr rnnk is Ihal thc principlc At issue connOI bc dcrog31cd 
from by Stuh:S Ihrough internalional trealies or local or special cusloms or even Ileneral 
cllslomory rilles nOI endowed with the same nonnali,'e force. 

The Panel. in relalion 10 the firsl elemcnt of Ihe definilion of lonure, finds Ihal il is provcd Ihal 
Gornn and Zoran and Iheir accomplices caused severe physical and memal pain and suliering 10 
I.he I'iclims by Iheir actions. This pain and sull'erinll is inferred from Ihe nalUre of Ihe beulings, 
namely Ihe blows directed al their wounds, genilals and soles of Iheir feet. as well as 

'ICTY. PrOSC:CUlor I'. Kun:ltOe <1.1. por:lgroph 142. 
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duration of the beatings and the implements ustd. The circumstances of the beatings reasonobly 
suggest that the requin:d kvel of severe pain and sul1i:ring is allained. 

It is also clcar that thc second c1emcnt is mct. Goran and Zoran wcrc aworc of their actions and, 
wanted the offense 10 tuke place. They were uware of Ihe factual circumstances thai established 
the e.~istence of an unned conllict or the status of a viclim as a person placed "ors de combat. 
Under the circumstances of Ihe case, they meant to engage in thc unlawful conduci and also 
mcant to cnusc thc consequence of their aclS and wcrc awarc that it would occur in thc ordinary 
course of c,'enls. 

"~ .: : " 

"( .'"~": r' ...... 
'"~." 

funhennore. in relntion to the third element, it is c"idem from the testimonies of all the 
witncsses who were brought in front of the supemlnrkct in [)ojnik that all the prisoners were 
Bosniaks and that it was because of their ethnicity Hnd nationality that they suffered beatings;"c.c 
and degrading treatment. They were called "Alija's anny" and "bnlijas" and lorced to sing.Serti~~.' 
nationalistic songs. It clearly lollows from the evidence that the beatings were a discri01ina'torY 
measurc ndministcred against captured Oosniaks, who were not mcmbers of the Serb ethnic' 
group under whose control they were. Based on the testimonies of the witnesses, which the 
Panel assesses as credible and consislent, it is clear that the Bosniaks we:re the ,'ictims to the 
actions of the accused. Therefore. the Panel is cOlwinccd that the beatings, insults and 6DJ 
humiliation wcrc cOl1lmincd by aceuscd GonlO and Zoran with a discriminating intent against,' 
the captured Bosniak men and with the intent of obtaining information and punishing them. In , "";", - .,...," " additiun, uccused Goran and Zoran knew Ihe ,'ictims Irom bc:lore. They kn~w that the Bosniak 
prisoners were members of an ethnic group they considered obviously less wonhy. Accused 'I'~,," 
Goran and Zoran trealcd them in this way. Therefore, lhe discriminatory intent of lhc accused 
in relation 10 the prisoners 3gainst whom Ihcy I:ommined these acts is c\e:ur. 

(J). There was a nexus between the criminal offenses and Ihe anned conflict. 

It is well established in this I:ase Ihat there is a nexus between the crime: and the amled cunflicl, 
given Ihal Coran and Zoran were members or the RS Anny when the olfense was cominill.itJ:' •. :-:; 
that the offense was comtnined immediately aOer the takeover of AhatoviCi. Ihat their actionsi 
assumcd Ihe connotation of a discrimination and punishmcnt 10 Ihose who resistcd, and thaI 
these 31:Iiuns tuuk plul:ejust bc:forc the detention ufthe victims in the camp in Rajlovuc. 

In conclusion. it has been unequivocally established that accused Goran and Zoran Damjanovic ~ 

in time of amI cd connict and as mcmbcrs ofthc Anny of RS, acting in thc manncr dcscribed in: C' . ';. 

CUUIll I of the: Indictment, vioillted the ruks uf ime:mational law in time uf nnne:d I:unflicf, .,·:.:!.t ... ~,''':' 
namel)' Common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions. . 
Therelore, Ihey indisputably committed the criminal otTense of Wor Crimes againSt Civilians .. :f~{ .. 
undcr Anicle 173( I )(e) of Ihe CC Bil·1. .• ,'1 . 

3.3. The application of substllnth'e criminal law t9 war crimes 

The Court accepted the legal qualilication of the Prosecution and convicted accused Coran and 
Zoran Dallljanovic of the criminnl offense (Count I) of War Crimes againSt CiI'ilians referred 
to in Articlc 173 (I) (c) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Hcrl.cgovina. . 

The Court linds relevant the principle of legality and the principle of time constrainls n:llarding 
applicability. given the time of the commission of the criminal oO'ense to detennioe 
substonti,'c law applicable nt thc timc. 
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Anicle 3 of Ihe CC Oili (Principle of Leg~lily: I/II/Illm crimen e/ m,/ICI POCIICI sine lege) 
prescribes Ihal "Criminnl offenscs nnd criminal sanclions shall be prescribed only by law" nnd 
Ihal "No punish","nl ur olher criminal sanclion may be imposed on un)' person for an aCI 
which, prior 10 being perpetraled, has nOI been defined as a criminal o!Tense by law or 
internalionallaw. and for which 0 punishment has not been prescribed by law". 

On the olher hund, Ankle 4 of the CC BiH (Timt: Constraints Regarding ApplicubililY) 
prescribes Ihat "The law thai was in e!Tecl at the lime when the criminol o!Tense was 
perpelraled shall apply 10 Ihe perpetralOr of Ihe criminal o!Tense" and Ihal "If the law has been 
amcndcd on one or more occnsions aftcr thc criminal offcnse wns pcrpctralcd, Ihc law Ihal is 
more lenienllu Ihe perpelrulor shall be applied". 

The principle of legaliry has also been prescribed by lhe European Convention on 1·luman 
nighlS (F.CHR) which. pursuamto Anicle 2 (2) oflhc BiH Constilulion shnll ha\'c priorilY ovcr 
all olher BiH laws. Anicle 7 (I) of Ihe ECHR reads: "No one shull be held guilly of nny 
criminal o!Tense on account of any aCI or omission which did nOI conslilUle a criminal o!Tense 
under nalional or internalional lawai Ihe lime when il was commilled. Nor shall a hea\'ier 
pcnally be imposcd Ihan Ihe one Ihal was applicablc 01 lhe lime Ihe criminal offense wns 
eommilled." 'I'his provision bars Ihe imposilion of a hea\'icr pt:nalry wilhoUI prescribing 
mandalory applicalion of Ihe law that is more lenient to Ihe Accused in comparison Wilh Ihe 
pennlly applicnble nl Ihe lime of Ihe perpelralion of criminal offense. Howe\'er. Aniele 7 (2) of 
Ihe ECHR Slipulales Ihal "This anicle shall nOI prejUdice Ihc Irinl nnd punishmem of any 
person for any ael or omission which, al Ihe lime when il was commilled, wus criminul 
nccording 10 Ihe general principles oftaw recognized by ch'ilized nalions." 

In add ilion, Anicle 15 (I) of lhe 100ernaiional Covenant on Civil and Polilical Righls (ICCPR) 
prescribes Ihal "No one shall be held guilly of any criminal oOense on uccount of any act or 
omission which did nol constilute a criminal offense, under nalional or intern3lionallaw, Ql the 
lime when il was commilled. Nor shall a hca\'ier penally be imposed Ihan Ihe one Ihal was 
applicuhlc al Ihe lime when the criminal offense W8S eommined. If, subsequent 10 Ihe 
commission of Ihe oOense, provision is made by Inw for Ihe imposilion of Ihe lighler penally. 
the otrender shall benefil thereby". Anicle IS (2) of Ihe ICCPR, howe\'er, prescribes Ihnl 
"Nolhing in this nniCte shall prejudice the lrial and punishment of ony person for any aCI or 
omission which, al lhe lime when il was commilled, wus criminal accnrding In the general 
principles of luw recognil.cd by Ihe communilY of nalions". 

Finnlly, Anicle 4 (u) of Ihe CC l:liH prescribes that "Anic\es 3 and 4 of Ihis Cnde shall nOl 
prejudict' lhe (rial and punishmel1l or any person ror any acl ur omission which, al Ihe lime 
when il was eommined. was cri.minnl according to Ihe general principles of imernalionallow". 

Generally speaking, Anicle 4 (a) of the CC BiH refers 10 "I he generul principles of 
inlernDlionalluw'·. Anicle 7 (2) oflhe ECHR refers 10 "I he general principles of Inw recognized 
by the communily of nalions", and Anicle 15 (2) of Ihe (CCPR to "lhe general principles of 
law recogni7.ed by the community of nations". International law. the ECHR or thc ICCPR do 
n91 recognize Ihe lerm idemiculto Ihe lerm used in Anicle 4 (a) nf the CC BiH and, Iherefore, 
Ihe used phrase is Ihe combination of "principles of imernolionol low" recognized by the UN 

, General Assembly and Ihe Internolionol Law Commission. on Ihe one hand. and ;'general 
principles of law recogni7.cd by the communilY of na/ions"" recogni7.cd by Ihe' SIDIUIC-of lhe 
Inlernulionul Coun of Jusliee and Anicle 7 (2) oflhe ECHR nnd Anide 15 (2) "flhe ''''"DII. 

. " 

on lhe olher hand. 
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3.4. Appllcubilin' of the law to war crimes .... ~ .. . , 
'. 

In fact, Anicle 4 (a) of the CC BiH explicitly adopts the provision of Aniele 7 (2) of the ECHR" 
which enable~ considerable depanure frnm the principle of Anicle 3 and Anicle 4 of the CC 
BiH, as well as the depanure rrom the mandatory application of a marc lenient law in the 
proceedings pendiog for the criminal offenses according to internationalla\\'. This is the case in 
the proceedings against thc accused because thnt is a criminal offense which includes the 
violation or international law. This i~ juri~prudence of the Coun of BiH so fnr. s 

The State of Bosnia and He~egovina. as a successor of the former Yugoslavia. ratified the 
ECHR and thc ICCPR. Thus, Ihe Irealies arc binding for the StDle of Bosnia and HCl7.cgovina, 
and BiH IIl1thorities must apply them. Anicle 4 (8) of LIle CC BiH is hut a national legul 
remind~r because it is not necessary for the application of international treaties. For the snme 
reason. all couns in Bosnia and Herzego\'ina arc bound by the abo\'e-mentioned treaties and a 
provision such as Anicle 4 (a) should not be necessary for the application of international law. , 

, 

Article 173 of t~~ C~ BiH pre~~ibes Wur Cri~l~s against Civilians (gr~\'e breac~~s 01: the ~7\.' 
Geneva Con\'entlon 01 1949). as It tS done b)' Article 2 of the ICTY Statute. At the crnlcalllme,..'\,J:.~. 
war crimcs against ci\'ilians were also strictly prescribcd by thc Criminal Code ofSFRY whiell .. ' 
was thcn applicable in Bosnia and He~egovina. The fact that the criminal offenses prescribed: .. 
b)' Anicl~ 173 of the CC BiH can also be lound in Anicle 142 (I) of the CC SFRY provides for I 

the conclusion that the criminal offense of war crimes against civilians was prescribed by the, ·18· I,: .... 
~. . i 

However. as the prOvisions suggest. the pronounced punishment prescribed by Article 173 ·of 
the CC l3il·1 is surely more lenient than the death penalty stipulated by Anicle 142 of the CC 
SI'R Y which was applicable when thc criminal offcnsc was commined. As for the application 
of Anicle 7 (I) of th~ ECHR, the Coun concludes that the application of Anicle 4 (a) CC BiH 
continues to be justified and meets the principle of time constraints regarding applicabilit)·, in 
other words the applic31ion of "a more lenient low for the perpetrator". 

3.5. Inrernationallaw lind wllr crimes 
" -"l7J"--. 

At the lime the eriminnl offenses were com mined, Hosnia 3nd Herzegovina ns 0 successor stotc" ·f~?­
of SFR Y was a signatory to all relevanl int~rnational conventiuns on human righls and' l ~ 
intcrnational humanitarian and criminallaw.6 

',":' 

.:~:.,}~~' 

• v<rdici of Section I of the Appellale Ilh'ision of the Coun of lIiH pronounced against Abdul:tdhim Mnlaouf No. 
KPZ 3210S dOled 4 April 2006. oppOllI filcd osoinstthis Verdici \\'4$ rcfllSCd by I~ ConSlillllional Coun of BiH on 
lO Moreh 2007: Vcrdici of Section I of Ihe Coun of BiH pronoWlced ogoinsl Dragojc !'auno,·it. No. X·KR·OSII6: 
Verdict of Section I of the Coun of BiH pronounced oGoinsl Rodovan Siankovit No. X-KR-05170: Verdici of 

'I 

S.."ion I oflh. Coun uflliH p",nuul1(:ed ugainst Nikut. And",n. Nu. X-KR-OS/42; RudOlitu Vukuvi';. Nu. X·KI!. . ... 
061117: Nikolu Ku,·u~e,·it. No X-KK·OSl40 . 
• This paniculurly indude." '111. Conventiun un Genocid. (t948): The Geneva Cunvcntions (t949) und thoir 
oddilion.1 Prntueols (1977): The Can"emion on Slavery amended in 1956: The Imemolionol Cum'enlion on'~ 
!;Iimin:nicm of All Furms af R""iDI Discriminuliun (1966): The Imerrullionnl Covcnnn, on Ch'il and Polilicol 
kight< (1966): The Cun"enlion nn Ihe Non-Applicability or ~UlrulOry Lintitolions 10 WDr Crimes and Crim~ 
again.<t HumanilY (1968): The Inl.malionnl Cun"enlion on the Sup",es"iun and Punishment of Apartheid ( 
The Cun"cnliun un the F.liminuliun af All Forms or Discriminmion al:"in", Women (t979): The UN 
alluinsl Turlure (1984) 
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Moreover, customary status of criminal responsibility for a war crime against civilians and 
individual responsibilily for war crimes commilled in 1992 was recognized by the UN 
Sccretory-GeneraI7

• the 100ernationai l..lIw Commission', as well as jurisprudence of the ICTY 
und the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (ICrR)9. These instirUlions ha"e 
established that criminal responsibility for war crimes against civilians constitutes a peremptory 
nonn of iOiernational 11Iw or jlls eogen/D. That is why it appears undisputllble that war crimcs 
against civilians in 1992 constituted pan of international customary law. This conclusion wos 
eonfirnled by the Study on Customary International HumanilUrian Law" conducted by the 
International Commillee of the Red Cross. The Study clearly says that "serious violations of 
iOiernational humanitarian law constitute war crimes" (Rule 156). "indh'iduals are criminally 
responsible for war crimes they commil" (Rule 151) and "Statcs must investignle war crimcs 

:'; allegedly commilled by tht:ir nationals or anned forces, or on their territory, and, if appropriate, 
prosecute the suspects. They must also investigate other war crimes over which they have 
jurisdiction and. ifappropriate. prosecute the suspects" (Rule 158). 

According tn the universal jurisdiction principle, customary international humanitarian law is 
obligatory for each Slate throughout the world. regardless of whether it has ratified appropriate 
international legal instruments. Therefore. each state is bound to prosecute or extradite (aliI 
dedere 0111 jlldic{/re) 011 persons suspectcd of having "iolntcd customary iOiemalionnl 
humanitarian Inw. 

Principles of international 11IW recognized in the UN Generlll Assembly Resolution 95 (I) 
(1946) as well as in thc Intcrnational Law Commission (1950) rcfcr to "thc Chaner of thc 
Nurnberg Tribunal and the Judgment of the Tribunal", hence war crimes in general. "Principles 
of International Low Recognized in the Chaner of the Nurnberg Tribunal and in the Judgment 
of thc Tribunal" adopted by thc International LAW Commission in 1950 and delivered to the 
General Assembly, in Principle I prescribe: "Any person who commits an act which constitutes 

-[: a crime under international law is responsible therefor and liable to punishment". Principle II 
~ also prescribes: "The fact that internal law does not impose a penalty for an Dct which 

constitutcs Q crime under intcrnational law docs not relievc the person who committed the act 
from responsibility under international law". 

/-

Therefore. the criminal olTense of War Crimes against Civilians should in any case be placed in 
"gcneral principles of international law" refcrred to in Anicic 3 and Anicle 4 (a) of thc CC 
BiH. That is why, regardless of whether viewed from the aspect of international customary Inw, 
i~temationaltreaty law or "the principles or international law" it is indisputable that war crimes 
against civilians constiluted a criminal ofTense at the erilical lime, in other words that the 
principle of legality was complied with in the sense of both nlll/Ilm crimell sille lege and nlil/a 
paella sille lege. 

Therefore. pursuant to the provisions of Common Anicle 3 (I) (a) and (c) of the Genc"a 
Conventions and Aniclc 27 (2) of the Geneva Convention rclath'e to the Protection of Civilian 
Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949, the criminal ofTense of War Crimes against 

-. . ~ Repu" "flhe UN S""'ctory-Oencr.lt pursuanllo PllI1lgroph 2 nfSecurily Council R"""luli"n SOR nO Mol' t993. 
r,rogruphs 34-35 ~nd 47-48 

tnlemntionnl UlW Commission. Commenlory 10 Ihe Drnft Code of Crimes o811insl Ihe Peoce ond Securi,y of 
Mankind (1996) . 
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Civilians should in any case be subsumed under "internotional law", or "g"neral principles of 
international law" referred to in Article 3 nnd Article.: 4 (a) of the CC BiH. II is therefore. "'~," 
indisputable that a war crime against civilians eonstilUled a criminal otlense in··lh~:. ~ 
ineriminnting timc nnd is punishoblc undcr Articlc 173 ofthc CC niH. fi'. ".:.:: 

E. Charges under COUllt 2 allegol keeping oro /erge ql/ontio' oUire arlllS, OIllIlIlIl1;lioll (I/Id 
I!.,(p/os;.,t! ""'Il!fiCUS org big" "eslrllcrive (orce pad eXlreme')1 dangerous, ubuljnil1f( Dnd keeping 
or ,,,hie" i.~ 00/ allm"ed 10 ci!izens) 

The criminol activities charged under Count 2 of the Indictment relate only to the first oceused 
Goron Damjnnovic. 
As it deri\'es rrom this count of Ihe Indictment, accll~ed Gorun Damjanovic is charged wilh 

.. 

cummilling the criminal olli:nse of Illegal Mallufacturiny and Trude of Weapons or E.~plosive .~;. 
Moterials under Article 399 (I) and (2). reod in conjunction, of the Criminal Code of RS: The,' 
Prosecution hod thc burdcn to provc thc key c1emcnts of this offcnsc as rollows: thc perpetrator 
ohtained or is in possession or fire arms, ammunition, explosive materials or any other comhot 
equipm":'lI, the IlIw prohibits private individuals to be in possession of those "itcms" or thaI' ,.. .," , 
possessing of the "items" by privote individuals is conditioned by issuance or an authoriution: . 'y;;:" 
therc was a largc quantity or high value or thcsc "itcms" and thc "itcms" wcrc or a hig\;i:,':.' .' 
dcstructivc rorce and extremely dangerous. . ".'. 

The Court has established beyond reasonable doubt that the accused committed the criminal 
oncnsc of Illegal Manuracturing and Trodc of Weapons or Explosive Motcrinls undcr Articlc 
399 (I) and (2), r..:ad in conjunction, of the Criminal Code ufthe Republika Srpska. . 

First and loremost. it was established that the accused possessed ammunition and explosi\'e 
mntcriols. thc possession of which is forbiddcn to private individuals or thcy ore rcstrietcd from 
its possession or keeping. Pursuant to the Search Warralll issued by the Court or BiH Ref No. 
X·KRN·05/107 dated 26 April 2006, SJrA omcials carried out the search or the family house 
of the OOllljanovic ramily at Me~e Selimovica St. lOin Isto~no Sorajevo. During the search: 
they found thc following "items": two knivcs, serio I nos. 698775 ~nd 738633 for usc' with: 
automatic rifle M· 70; on~ bayonet, s~rial no. 1214; un~ ammunition drum, serial no. 14364; 
seven boxes of ammunition each containing 15 caliber 7.62 bullets; one RAP 5MB with three 
clips and 138 bullets of caliber 7.62; one RAP 5MB with one clip and 28 bullets of caliber':;~;~'f" . 
7.62; thrce 0.5 kg picccs of plastic c.xplosi\·c; thrcc trolyl bullcts 500, scrial nos. cpa 652 ar:id •. '.;~:. 
CPS 653; seven detonators lind 7.5 meters of slow·buming fuse. On 25 October 2006, t\1.".''' ":'.:' 
SIPA ollicials Bajro Kulo\·ac. Nennino Jerkovic. Ejub Zukic and Elvedin Karahodzic gave" -
evidenc~ uboutthe circumstances oflhe search of the fnmily house of the Oamjanovics and the 
itcms thm werc found. On that occasion thc omcials analyzed 33 photographs depicting the 
search of the house. Bnsed on thes~ t~stimonics and the presenkd photogruphs the Pand 
inrertoed that the search had been carried out pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Co un or BiH 
Rer. No. X·KRN·05/107. doted 26 April 2006, os well as that during the search of the 
accuscd's housc thcy hod found the ammunition and thc explosivc Illaterials the possession of 
which by private individuals is prohibited by luw. 

The possession or the said "items" is prohibited pursuonl to the Low on Weapons and 
Ammunition of the RS nnd the Law on the Trade in E.xplosi\·c Substances and InflamrnablF 
Li4Uids and Gases of the RS. Thus Ihe possession of 7.62 mm caliber bullet$ (271 in total), 
pursuant to Article 6 or the Law on Weapons nnd Ammunition of the RS. requires an 
authorization th~t the accused did nOI have, and this offense is punishable by a line pursuant 
Article 43(2)( I); obtnining of detonators (7 in total) is not allowed pursuant to Article 6 
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same Law and a fine is prescribed pursuant to Aniclc 43(2)(1); explosive (I.S kg of plastic 
el'plosive, tWO trotyl bullets 500 and 7.5 meters of slow-burning fuse) falls within "el'plos;\'e 
substances" pursuant to Anicle 3 of the Law on the Trade in Explosivc Substances and 
InOammable Liquids and Gas~s of the RS. Anicle 12 of the said Law prohibits private 
individuals from procuring, selling or using of the explosive substances in any manner. 

Furthcrmore, it has becn found that a large quantity of ammunition Dnd c.~plosive substances 
wns in question. The Coun gave credence to ex pen witness Captain Mayes who testified that 
the quantity of the explosive was sumcientto cause a significant damage to the house in which 
the items were found, and that it would have lethal effect in the perimeter of approximately 300 
meters. Based on this cstimnte, thc Pancl establishcd bcyond rcasonable doubt that thcsc wcre 
very dangerous ammunition and explosive materials of a high destructive force in a large: 
quantity. 

Thc Coun did not givc credcnee to thc Dcfense witncss Bo~ko Te~novic whosc tcstimony 
regarding these circumstances was not reasonable. Thc description of the box that Bosko 
TeSanovic asserted to be found by Luka Damjanovic where the twO of them had worked, does 
not correspond to the bOl'es found by the SIPA omeials at the time of search of the 
Damjanovics' housc. 1·lcncc. it was not onc box with cl'plosive but sevcral of thcm. The 
witness testimony was not based on firm evidence and. f."onsc:quenf/y. it was not considered as 
clear and logical. 

Whcn cvoluating thc cvidcncc thc Co un also considered other evidcnce prcscntcd at thc moin 
trial. Nevertheless, it did not assign any panicular significance to this evidenf."t:, nor did it 
consider necessary to analyze it in detail, since it did not have a substnnti\'e eneCt on the 
ultimatcly establishcd statc of facts and conclusions that the Coun reachcd based on the 
e\'idence whose assessmem is given in the Verdict. 

F. Conclusion on Count I und Count 2 

6.1. Count I (Goran Damjuno\'ic and Zoran Damjano\'ic) 

Accused Gornn and Zoran Damjano\'ic committed the criminal offcnsc of War Crimcs against 
Civilians knowing that they were violating the rules of international law by their act~ during 
and because or an armed f."onllict and wanted to cause the prohibit~d consequence. 

6.2. Count 2 (Goran Damjnnovic) 

Accused Goran Damjanovit commilled the criminal offense of Illegal Manufacturing nnd 
Trade of Wenpons or Explosive Materials under Aniclc 399 (I) nnd (2). rend in conjunction. of 
the Criminal Code of the Republika Srpska, because he kepI a large quantity of fire arms, 
ammunition and explosives that were dangerous and of a high destructive force. the keeping or 
which is not allowed to private indi\·iduals. 
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1. Senlencing of lhe Accused " 

7.1. Scntcncc for Goron Domjanovic 

Gi"en the established statl: of facts and the resulting con~qu\:nce, as wtll as causal connection 
belween Ihem, the Coun found accused Goran Dnmjanovic guilty primarily of the cri!llinal 
offense (Count I) of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Anicle 173 (I) (c) of the CC •. :. 
l:liH and meted out the punishment of II (eleven) years of imprisonment, and then found hini 
guih)' or the criminal on~nse (Count 2) or Illegal Manulacturing and Trade or Weapons or 
Explosive Materials under Anicle 399 (I) and (2). read in conjunction. of the Criminal Coile of 
thc Rcpublika Srpska, in conjunction with Anicle 5 and Anicle 12 of the Law on the Tradc in 
Explosive Materials and Inflammable Liquids and Gnses, lind Anicle 43 (I) (I) of the Law nn 
W~lIpons lind Ammunition of the RS, and meted oUlthe punishment or I (one) year and 6 (si.~J. 
monlhs of imprisonment. Applying the statutory rules referred to in Anicle 53 (2) (b) of the. CC; 
13iH, Ihc Coun sentenced accused Gornn Damjanovic to the compound punishlllelll of ff . 
(Iwelve) years of imprisonment. It wa.~ determined thut this punishment is proportional to 'the 
gravity of the olTense, the participation and the role of the accused. and that it will meet Ihe' 
purpose of punishment prescribed by the pro"isions of Anicle 39 of the CC BiH. 

In metiug OUI the punishment for accused Goran Damjanovic the Coun assessed as extenuating 
circulllslancl: the lacts that Goran Damjnnovic acted in a lair manner before the Coun, behaved 
properly and was cooperative throughout the proceedings, as well as that he properly adhered 
10 thc mcasures replncing cuslody. which were ordered by the Trial Panel, he had no criminal .­
record to date, und Ihal he is u fumily man and Ihe futher of u minor child. The Court did nOI 
lind highly ex"~nuating circumslances which, for the purpose of Anicle 49 (I) (b), would 
indicale thaI the purpose of punishmenl could be alloined by a lesser punishment than the one 
prescribed for Ihe criminal offcnse of War Crimes againSt Ci"ilians, or morc precisely the 
~enlence of imprisonment of al leust len years or u long-Ierm imprisonment. 

7.2. Sentence for loran Damjanovic 

The Court ulso found uccused Zomn Damjnnovic: guilty of the crimin~1 offense (Count I) of 
Wor Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173 (I) (c) of Ihe CC BiH and sentenced 
him 10 10 (ten) years and 6 (six) months of imprisonment being salisfied thaI the general 
purposc of punishment, as well as the purpose of punishment in temlS of the provisions of: 
Article 39 of the CC BiH will be ullained. 
Wilh regard 10 accused Zoran Damjanovic. Ihe Court found as extenuating circlIInslOnees the 
facts thaI he acted in a fair monner before the Coun and behoved properly. responded duly to 
011 summons of thc Court while at liberty, Ihat he is a family mnn with no criminal record to 
dale, und he is Ihe luther of a minor child. In meting out the punishment Ihe Court did not lind 
highly eXlenuating circumstances on the pan of accused Zoran Dallljanovic. 

7.3. Thc Court found no aggravoting circumslances on the POrt of the accused persons. 

7.4. Pursuant to Anicle 56 of the CC BiH. the time the accused spent in custody shall be 
credited IOwards the pronounced prison sentence: as for accused Goron Damjano"ic Irom 26 
April 2006 through 18 Jonuary 2007 and as for accused Zornn Damjanovic from 26 April 2006 
Ihrough 22 June 2006. 

7.5. Pursuanl to Anicle 188 (4) of the cre Oil·1. the accused persons shall be relie"ed of 
dut), 10 rcimhur5e Ihe costs of criminnl proceedings because they ore unemployed and 
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and in th~ assessment of the Court the accused persons have no reSOurces to reimburse the costs 
of the proceedings. 

7.6. Pursuant to Anicle 198 (2) of the epe OiH,the injured panies %aint Riz\'ano\'ic. witnesses 
C and I), and Elvir Johic, if he wishcs to do so, arc hcreby referred to take civil action with 
their claims under propeny law, since the establishment of the facts with ~gHrd 10 Ihe amounl 
of the claim under properly law would lake a rOlher long period of lime. which would 
unreasonably extend Ihe duration of the proceedings. 

RF:CORO-TAKF.R 
Mclika 8u~allic 

PRESIDING JUOGF. 
,JUI)GE 
Da"orln .JukU 
(Sigll(l/Ilre ulltl S/(lmp (riTar:tl) 

INSTRUCTION ON LEGAL REMEDY: An appeal may be filed againsl Ihis Verdici with 
the Appeliale Panel of the Coun of BiH within 15 (fifteen) days after Ihe day of receh'ing Ihe 
Verdict in writing. 

We! hereb.,· tOlljlrm IIl11llhl$ d«umclIIls Q ~ lrons/mltm O/Ihe orlgina/1t'rilltn ;11 BOSJ,lanlStrblanlCroal;all. 

Sarajel"O. 09.07.]()ol 

~ 
CCTlljlcd COlln/nJcrprctus 1M fjrg/lsh 
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